
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Monday, 3 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY 
 
If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation and will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 

 
1 - 6 

 
4.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 

 
7 - 10 

 
5.   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
6.   Castleham Industrial Units roof refurbishment 11 - 14 
 Amy Terry - Estates Manager 

 
 

 
7.   Agreeing the delivery model for Grounds Maintenance Services 

from November 2023 
15 - 74 

 Cameron Morley – Waste and Cleansing Services Manager 
 

 
 
8.   Exclusion of the Public  
  

 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report. 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

9.   Castleham Industrial Units roof refurbishment - Part 2 75 - 78 
 Amy Terry - Estates Manager 

 
 

 
10.   Agreeing the delivery model for Grounds Maintenance Services 

from November 2023 - Part 2 
79 - 94 

 Cameron Morley - Waste and Cleansing Services Manager 
 

 

 



CABINET 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Batsford, Evans, Haffenden, Hilton, 
Rogers, Roark and Willis 
 
In attendance: Jane Hartnell Managing Director, Kit Wheeler Chief Finance 
Officer, Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer 

 
 
449. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Roark 
  
 
450. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 
451. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st August 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
The Chair moved Item 8a to be the first item heard 

  
 
452. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT - 2021-22  
 
Cllr Roark was not present for this item 
  
Cllr Patmore asked a question regarding the report. The reserves in November 2021 
were forecast as £5.5million but were now standing at in excess of £9million. 
Do all the loans to PWLB have repayment penalty? 
  
Cllr Rankin asked a question regarding Loans and the way they are presented in 
reports and for them to include the minimum revenue provision? 
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that MRP (minimum revenue provision) is an 
allocated amount that we must set aside as part of our accounting. The external 
advisors are reviewing our MRP policy. Regarding repayment options on loans 
generally there is a penalty, but each loan will need to be checked individually. 
  
The Finance portfolio holder Cllr Willis explained that these reports need to show in a 
clear way the real cost of borrowing. Lots of work ‘is happening to make the reports 
more accessible.’ 
  
A question was asked regarding the financing cost and net revenue stream 
percentage. The Chief Finance Officer answered that 17 percent is unlikely to be 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

achieved more regularly going forward, so you're probably up at the 30%, good or 
bad. It will depend on your approach to risk. 
  
The Chair highlighted the quality of the financial management approach that the 
Council has taken over the last two financial years. 

Cllr Willis proposed approval of the recommendation. Cllr Batsfor
[...]
whether 
this commitment will be realised. 
  
Whilst a two-year financial settlement would be better for planning purposes than 
previous one year settlement figures, it does little to provide long term assurance and 
planning opportunities for Local Government finance teams across the country and 
Hastings is no different. 
  
The Council needs to be able to match its available resources to its priorities across 
the medium term and to maintain sufficient reserves and capacity to deal with 
potentially large and unexpected events, in addition to fluctuations in income and 
expenditure levels. 
 
We have seen in recent years what impact Covid-19 had on our ability to deliver 
services and the wider economy, so we must be prudent to guard against similar 
unexpected and impactful local and even global events outside of our control. 
It is therefore imperative that attention is drawn to the current and future financial 
position of Hastings Borough Council and that Members act immediately on the 
recommendations as outlined in this report. 
 
Failure to do so will result in a worsening financial position and likely issuing of a 
Section 114 notice in the forthcoming months. 
  
  
  
 
454. CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS AND 

PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Cllr Roark was present for this item 

The Chief Legal Officer explained this is to make appointments of members to 
committees, partnerships and working groups to which Cabinet appoints. Councillor 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Paul Barnett and Councillor Maya Evans to be appointed to the Personnel 
Consultative Group. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
1. To appoint members to committees and working groups as set out in 

Appendix A 
  

Reasons: 

Members are required to serve on the committees, working groups, partnerships and 
representative bodies to which Cabinet appoints. Chairs and Vice Chairs are required 
for the committees that report to Cabinet. 

  
 
455. NOTIFICATION OF A
[...]
t the byelaws for pleasure 
grounds, public walks and open spaces and the revocation of existing byelaws 
stated in Section 1 of this report. 
  
Reasons: 

1. The current byelaws for parks and open spaces are out of date. The proposed new 
single set of byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks and open spaces will 
supersede the old byelaws which will be revoked by Full Council. 
2. The proposed byelaws have been approved by the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities following public consultation and due legal process 
required to adopt new byelaws. 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.20 pm) 
 

Page 6



H:\DemServices\ComAdmin\Cabinet\Key Decision rule 15 Exceptions\RULE 26.15 NOTICE.doc 

 
 
To Councillor Patmore 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES 
KEY DECISIONS   
RULE 26.20 –general exceptions. 
 
NOTICE  is hereby given under Rule 26 of the Access to Information Rules 
contained in the Council’s Constitution that the following key decision will be 
taken at Cabinet on 3 October 2022: - 
 
Cabinet  
 
Decision Consultation and 

Timetable 
Working Papers 
and files 

Responsible Officer / 
Portfolio Holder 

Castleham Industrial 
Units roof 
refurbishment 
 
Report following 
tendering exercise 

Cabinet 3 October 
 
Full Council 12 
October 

 Amy Terry, Estates 
Manager 
 
Councillor Paul 
Barnett 

 
 
 

Signed:  Dated: 12 September 2022 
 Mary Kilner - Chief Legal Officer 
 
 
Note: 
Rule 26.20 General Exception 
If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in the 
forward plan, then subject to Rule 26.21 (special urgency), the decision may 
still be taken if: 

(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to 
defer the decision until it has been included in the next forward plan 
and until the start of the first month to which the next forward plan 
relates; 

(b) the Chief Legal Officer has informed the chair of a rele
[...]
there is no such person, each member of 
that committee in writing, by notice, of the matter to which the decision 
is to be made; and 

(c) the Chief Legal Officer has made copies of that notice available to the 
public at the offices of the Council; and 

(d) at least five clear days have elapsed since the Chief Legal Officer 
complied with (b) and (c). 

Page 9



H:\DemServices\ComAdmin\Cabinet\Key Decision rule 15 Exceptions\RULE 26.15 NOTICE.doc 

Where such a decision is taken collectively, it must be taken in public. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 3 October 2022 

 

Report Title: Castleham Industrial Units roof refurbishment 

 

Report By: Amy Terry 

Estates Manager 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To seek an increase in the capital budget allocation for this project following the return 
of tenders which exceed the revised budget. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. The Capital programme budget is increased from £250,000 to £325,000. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Costs have increased since the budget was set. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 

1. In May 2022 our consultants, SHW, produced an initial cost estimate for works to 
numbers 6 to 10 Castleham Road to include over roofing (with a similar uninsulated 
system to numbers 1 to 5), gutter lining, preliminaries, contingency, and fees.  This 
identified a total project cost of £250,000 and the capital programme budget was 
increased accordingly. 

2. It was subsequently agreed to include gutter lining of the remaining units in the 
block (numbers 1 to 5 Castleham Road).  This was proposed to “complete” the 
works to this block as during periods of heavy rain the units are still susceptible to 
flooding.   

3. A tendering exercise was carried out through East Sussex Procurement Hub 
(ESPH).  The returns have now been analysed and due to the proposed system 
being insulated, the inclusion of the additional works to the gutters and rapid 
inflationary rises the total project cost, including fees, is currently estimated to be 
£322,700.40.  Further details are included in the Part 2 report.   

Conclusion 

4. It is recommended that the capital programme budget is increased to £325,000 so 
that a contractor can be appointed to carry out the works. 

5. The works to refurbish the roof are essential as the buildings have widespread 
damp issues owing to water ingress.  This will both help to avoid future loss of 
income and improve the environmental credentials of the units. 

Timetable of Next Steps 

 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Budget increase 
agreed and 
contractor 
appointed 

Cabinet & Full 
Council approval 

Cabinet 3 October 

Full Council 12 
October 

Estates Manager 
to submit reports 
to Cabinet & Full 
Council 

Legal to complete 
construction 
contract 

Works Instruction issued  

Mobilisation period  

 

October  

October to 
December 

ESPH/Legal/SHW 

Contractor  

 

Page 12



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Start on site  

Completion 

December 

Approx. 16-week 
contract period 

Note assumes the 
weather remains 
favourable 

Contractor  

SHW/Contractor 

 

Wards Affected 

Hollington 
 

Implications 

Relevant project tools applied? Yes/No 
 
Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes/No 
 
Climate change implications considered? Yes/No 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  N 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues    Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Human Rights Act     N 
Organisational Consequences   N 
Local People’s Views    N 
Anti-Poverty      N 
 
 

Additional Information 

Report to Cabinet and Full Council – Budget Update – June 2022.  
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Name   Amy Terry 
Officer Email Address  aterry@hastings.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:aterry@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 3rd October 2022 

Report Title: Agreeing the delivery model for Grounds Maintenance Services from 
November 2023. 

Report By: Cameron Morley - Waste & Cleansing Services Manager 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Public (Part 1) 
 

Purpose of Report 
To agree the delivery model of Grounds Maintenance services from November 2023. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that Cabinet approve this report for consideration at Full Council with the 
following recommendations: 

 
(i) To in-source the grounds maintenance service from November 2023, adding the service 

to Hastings Direct Services Organisation (HDSO). 
 

(ii) To authorise the Waste & Cleansing Services Manager to progress the new Ground 
Maintenance service from November 2023, including the appointment of support staff, the 
procurement of any equipment and establishment of budgets as outlined in this report. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The current grounds maintenance contract with IdVerde comes to an end in November 
2023. To ensure that there is no service disruption, Hastings Borough Council (HBC) will 
require a new supplier to carry out the work from that point forward.  
 
With the assistance of an external grounds maintenance consultant, a review of the current 
GM service has been undertaken, and a full pricing exercise completed to establish the 
market rate of carrying out the council’s GM service either as an in-house (via HDSO) or 
outsourced (via a contractor) operation. The outcome of that exercise, coupled with HBC’s 
own soft market testing has demonstrated that the current service, if tendered right now, 
would be unaffordable.   
 
With this is mind, an in-house proposal has been developed to provide a simplified service 
that covers HBC statutory and health and safety (H&S) responsibilities, while remaining 
affordable and continuing to offer some flexibility. It is recommended that this service be 
implemented from November 2023. 
 
The Council’s statutory duty to ensure the service offers Best Value is an important 
consideration in this matter. The S.151 Officer and Chief Legal Officer are persuaded that 
the evidence from the extensive market testing, and information provided by the consultants 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

about the local market and procurement exercises undertaken in our geographic area both 
demonstrate that the approach offers best economic and social value.  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

1. Throughout the Borough of Hastings, green spaces are viewed by many as an essential 
escape from the urban environment of the town, offering a lifeline for those who want a 
place to unwind, exercise or just spend time with friends and family. The importance of 
these green spaces cannot be overstated, with untold benefits to both physical and mental 
wellbeing, as well as being an attractive tourism offer to potential visitors to the town, while 
supporting biodiversity, habitat creation and providing climate resilience. 
 

2. As part of this, grounds maintenance (GM) plays an integral role in the use and 
maintenance of these green spaces. The purpose of this report is to outline the methods 
available to carry out this function, with a view to deciding which would be most appropriate 
for Hastings following the completion for the current GM contract in 2023.  
 

BACKGROUND TO GROUNDS MAINTENANCE PROJECT 
 

3. The provision of a GM service enables HBC to maintain the council’s green spaces and 
assets. It also helps the council to meet its statutory and legal obligations, as well as being 
an essential part in meeting the council’s agendas relating to climate change, biodiversity, 
economic development, regeneration, and public health and wellbeing. 
 

4. Currently, HBC is responsible for the maintenance of 690 Hectares of green spa
[...]
a specialist consultant (WCL) in March 
2022.  
 

10. WCL have spent the last few months engaging with key stakeholders; and in consultation 
with the Parks and Open Spaces Manager and the Lead Councillor for Climate Change and 
Environment, have rationalised the current GM specification and provided a costing for a 
service that would bring it in-line with current needs and meet future service aspirations.  

 
11. Upon review, this proposal, in light of HBC’s current financial situation, would be 

unaffordable. With this in mind, WCL have provided an alternative simplified option which 
would meet HBC’s statutory and H&S responsibilities, while continuing to offer some 
flexibility to achieve the future aspirations for the service. 
 

12. Within this report and its associated appendices is an overview of the proposal, including a 
description, rationale and recommendation, along with the associated costs.   

 

DELIVERY MODELS  

13. In terms of service delivery methodologies, there are two main options available to HBC, 
contracted and in-house. The contracted service would be via an appointed contractor, 
chosen through the normal procurement routes, and the in-house service could be added to 
HDSO. 

14. The GM service in Hastings has been a contracted service for many years. By continuing 
with this service delivery model, HBC could essentially maintain the status quo, continuing 
to utilise the current client structure, relying on established processes, and avoiding much of 
the additional work required to set up the service as a DSO. 

15. Over the past year, HBC, with the assistance of the East Sussex Procurement Hub (ESPH) 
and WCL have carried out soft market testing as well as an independent pricing exercise to 
establish what the likely cost would be if the council went out to the market now. The results 
indicate that the service would end up costing between 40% and 70% more than is currently 
being spent. Equally a considerable level of risk assoc
[...]
a simplified service operated primarily in-house.       

20. Appendix A, B and C include details of the indicative service that could be achieved within 
available budgets. As can be seen, the new service focuses on HBC’s statutory and H&S 
responsibilities such as grave digging, grass cutting, litter picking and bin emptying. The 
new service prioritises sustainable planting over floral bedding, reduces the amount of high 
amenity mowing to encourage biodiversity and removes the general use of herbicides for 
weed suppression. 
 

21. As a considerable amount of the start-up costs relate to capital investment, the proposal 
includes the purchase of second hand equipment, and sub-contracting certain activities 
where equipment would be used for a limited period of time throughout the year.   
 

22. This model also introduces the opportunity to make greater use of community support and 
to work with establishments such as Groundworks and Plumpton College to support future 
careers in GM and similar subjects, while continuing to build in-house skills and local 
knowledge of our green spaces, all leading towards achieving the vision of Hastings as a 
Garden Town.   
  

23. Bringing the service in-house also creates the potential for synergies between the 
established DSO and GM service - particularly surrounding litter picking and bin emptying – 
while improving the resilience of HDSO, both in terms of staffing and resources e.g. by 
creating a pool of staff and vehicles that can be used across both services as priorities 
dictate, thus reducing HBC’s reliance on temporary agency staff.  
 

24. Under this operational model, all IdVerde staff contracted to work in Hastings would transfer 
(TUPE) to HBC in November 2023. Each individual will have the same rights as any HBC 
staff member, which includes access to LGPS, recognition of long service and access to 
the Staff Discount scheme. This delivery model will require additional resources from 
central council teams
[...]
cal juncture as outlined in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. Excessive amounts of additional cost could have a major impact on 
the council’s ability to fulfil its main functions, leading to a forced evaluation of service 
provision to identify areas that could be discontinued. 

Local People’s views 

How HBC manages its parks and open spaces is closely monitored and scrutinised by a 
variety of stakeholders, including local residents, visitors to the town and friends’ groups. 
Each individual expects HBC to operate a service that will benefit customers, while 
simultaneously caring for the natural environment. Failing to do this, could not only result in 
increased complaints, but also call into question HBC’s ability to operate the service, 
potentially damaging its reputation.      

URGENCY 
36. As noted in the introduction, the current GM contract comes to an end in November 2023. 

While the contract does have the option to extend for a further year, this is not advised. 
Under the terms of the contract, HBC is required to provide no less than 12 months’ notice 
of their intentions, whether to extend or bring the contract to an end. In addition to this, 
even with a year to procure and mobilise a new service, the timeframes are extremely 
short, with some elements of the service likely to be implemented after the launch date. 
With this in mind, an urgent decision is required to establish what the delivery model will 
be from November 2023.   

TIMETABLE OF NEXT STEPS 

37. Table 1.1 provides a list of future activities relating to GM services.  

Table 1.1 – Grounds Maintenance Timetable, November 2021- June 2022. 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

CAP Approval Allows for decision at Cabinet 20/09/2022 Cameron Morley 

Cabinet Approval Allows for decision at Full 
Council 

03/10/2022 Cameron Morley 

Full Council Allows approval to appoint 
contractor or move to in-house 
provision. 

12/10/2022 Cameron Morley 

IdVerde Notification Formal Notification of future 
intentions 

November 2022 Terry Drinkwater/ Legal 

In-House route Appointment of support staff, 
Procurement of plant and 
equipment, Refurbishment of 
Depot facilities, Staff 
Engagement, TUPE, back office 
functions, launch 

November 2023 Terry Drinkwater/ 
Cameron Morley/ ESPH 

 

 

Page 20



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Wards Affected 

All 
 

Reading Ease Score: 14.7 
 
Have you used relevant project tools?: Yes 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Y 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   N – Included in part 2 
Human Rights Act     N 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      N 
Legal                                                                   Y – For contract renewal. 
 
 
Additional Information 

Appendix A - Resourcing and Overview on delivering a base level service 
Appendix B – (Part 1) Service Detail 
Appendix C – Methodology of Delivery 
Appendix D - The Current State of the Grounds Maintenance Market 
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer: Cameron Morley | Waste & Cleansing Services Manager 
Email: cmorley@hastings.gov.uk  
Tel: 01424 783316 
 

Page 21

mailto:cmorley@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In House Grounds 
Maintenance 
Service Delivery 
for Hastings 
Borough Council 
Part A – Resourcing and Overview 

on delivering a base level service – 

INDICATIVE OPTION 

 

 

 

Page 23



Page | 1  

Resourcing and Overview Method Statement (Part A) 
 

A1 Introduction 

This document (Part A) outlines a high-level method statement and operational model detailing 

how Grounds Maintenance Services could be resourced to operate and deliver a reduced 

Grounds Maintenance Service through a Hastings Borough Council DSO (HDSO) in accor
[...]
duling of works to meet the new requirements 

• Procurement of CapEx equipment, tools and other materials  

• TUPE and integration of staff (possible new recruitment) 

• Health & Safety and other Statutory requirements (e.g. Risk Assessments) 

• Budget and Finance/back-office arrangements (HR/ICT/Insurance etc.) 

• Changing of maintenance regimes on site. 

 B1 Introduction 

This document (Part B) outlines how the Grounds Maintenance Service could be delivered and 

operated through a HDSO to meet the affordability framework the Council has in place for at least 

the next two to three financial years. 

A redesigned service of in-house resource combined with additional some elements of external 

provision may allow the Council to deliver a base in-house service whilst the wider challenges the 

Council is facing are addressed. 

This part of our support proposes recommendations to the Council of how this service could look, and 

the areas of the which will be delivered, under a reduced service scenario. 

B2 Statutory Requirements  

Within Parks and Open Space management there are few areas in which the Council has a Statutory 

requirement to deliver and retain a service. The exception being the following functions: 

• Cemeteries  

• Allotments 

Both these services are regulated by a number of different pieces of legislation rather than a definitive 

Act of Parliament. However, the Council also provides a number of different facilities and assets which 

are open to the public to use either on a cost or free to use basis. So, by providing these facilities the 

Council has a duty of care to those users. 

In considering a service which is designed to meet this duty of care, the following areas can be 

identified as being key: 

• General Cemetery Management and Grave Digging including graves maintained in perpetuity  

• Play Area Maintenance and Management 

• The Management of Vegetation where it effects and has an effect on the general public for 
[...]
ds Maintenance Services in the county of Kent, by Authority  

Authority  In-house 

(DSO)  

In-house 

(LATC)  

Contracted -

out  

Contractor Name  

Dover  ✔        

Folkestone & Hythe  ✔        

Medway       ✔  Norse  

Ashford  ✔        

Canterbury   ✔        

Thanet  ✔        

Dartford      ✔  Continental Landscapes  

Gravesham  ✔        

Tonbridge & Malling      ✔  Kent Landscape Services  

Maidstone  ✔        

Swale      ✔  Blenwood  

Sevenoaks  ✔        

Kent County Council    ✔    Kent Landscape Services  

  

13 Other Authorities including Kent County Council    

8 (c.62%) are delivered in-house  

5 (c.38%) are delivered by external providers  

75% of those delivered in-house were bought back under Council control since 2010.   

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Notification of Additional Urgent Items
	To Councillor Patmore
	ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES
	GMC GE RULE 26.20 NOTICE- UPDATED
	To Councillor Patmore
	ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES


	6 Castleham Industrial Units roof refurbishment
	7 Agreeing the delivery model for Grounds Maintenance Services from November 2023
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND TO GROUNDS MAINTENANCE PROJECT
	DELIVERY MODELS
	GROUNDS MAINTENANCE PROPOSAL
	Crime and Fear of Crime
	Risk Management
	Environmental Issues
	Organisational Consequences
	Local People’s views

	URGENCY
	TIMETABLE OF NEXT STEPS
	Apx A - Resourcing and Overview on delivering a base level service
	Apx B - (Part 1) Service Detail
	Apx C - Methodolgy of Delivery
	Apx D - The Current State of the Grounds Maintenance Market

	9 Castleham Industrial Units roof refurbishment - Part 2
	10 Agreeing the delivery model for Grounds Maintenance Services from November 2023 - Part 2
	Apx B - (Part 2) Service Detail8




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Batsford, Evans, Haffenden, Hilton, 
Rogers and Roark 
 
In attendance: Jane Hartnell Managing Director, Kit Wheeler Chief Finance 
Officer, Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer, Cameron Morley Waste and 
Cleansing Services Manager 
 

 
458. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Willis 

  
 
459. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Hilton 7 Personal – Member of 

Hastings as a Garden 
Town Team 

  
 
460. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
461. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  

 
 
462. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
Urgent item for 591 Sedlescombe Rd rent review to be discussed in part two 

  
 
463. CASTLEHAM INDUSTRIAL UNITS ROOF REFURBISHMENT  
 
The Managing Director introduced the report. The work had been planned to cost 
approximately £250,000. Now due to the costs increasing a budget of £325,000 is 
required, covering the increased cost of materials and some additional work that's 
been identified to expand the life of the roofs. This is essential work, but also a good 
investment for the future. 
  
Councillors asked regarding having solar panels fitted whilst they are working on the 
roof. The Managing Director replied that would be a sensible approach and will come 
back with an answer. 



CABINET 
 

3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

  
Councillor Rogers agreed it would be a good idea to investigate solar panel 
installation. The roof work is essential work that needs to be completed need to keep 
the councils’ properties in good order and we need to keep the tenants happy. 
  
Report to be proposed and seconded in part two 
  

  
 
464. AGREEING THE DELIVERY MODEL FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 

SERVICES FROM NOVEMBER 2023  
 
The Waste and Cleansing Services Manager explained the current contract comes to 
an end in November 2023. The current service has been running for nearly 10 years. 
With it coming to an end has given an opportunity to review how we are delivering this 
in a way which would meet our current needs as a Council, taking into consideration 
our financial situation, our statutory responsibilities, and the strategic aspirations we 
have for the service moving forward. 
  
The report is a culmination of nearly a year and a half of work, during which time 
different ways in which the Council could provide the Grounds Maintenance Services 
in the future has been looked at. Some soft market testing has been completed and 
an external consultant has been used to look at what options are available. 
  
The aims are to have an affordable but also flexible service. Flexibility built into the 
service to adjust based on resources or in response to internal or external pressures. 
We wanted to be able to incorporate some of our strategic aims relating to climate 
change, increasing biodiversity, and working closely with Community partners to both 
protect our green spaces but also encourage the development of green skills 
  
Councillor Hilton as the Portfolio holder thanked the officers for all the work that went 
into the report. Green spaces are essential for physical and mental wellbeing. Green 
spaces, access to them and how we look after them are a key part of turning around 
the huge health inequalities and Hastings and should be at the core of our 
regeneration goals. Over half of Kent Councils have brought their Ground 
Maintenance Services in house as has our former partner Optivo.  

The councillors debated and highlighted the green spaces around the borough and the 
help it has on residents’ health. The flexibility of having the Grounds Maintenance 
Service in-house was discussed. Residents will be able to be involved much more in 
managing and supporting activities in parks and open space. 
  
Report to be proposed and seconded in part two 

  
 
465. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 



CABINET 
 

3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

466. CASTLEHAM INDUSTRIAL UNITS ROOF REFURBISHMENT - PART 2  
 
The Cabinet discussed the report. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Rogers, Seconded by Councillor Roark 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
1. The Capital programme budget is increased from £250,000 to £325,000. 
  
Reasons for Recommendations 
Costs have increased since the budget was set. 

  
 
467. AGREEING THE DELIVERY MODEL FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 

SERVICES FROM NOVEMBER 2023 - PART 2  
 
The Cabinet discussed the report  

  
Proposed by Councillor Hilton, Seconded by Councillor Evans 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
It is recommended that Cabinet approve this report for consideration at Full 
Council with the following recommendations: 
  
(i) To in-source the grounds maintenance service from November 2023, adding 
the service to Hastings Direct Services Organisation (HDSO). 
  
(ii) To authorise the Waste & Cleansing Services Manager to progress the new 
Ground Maintenance service from November 2023, including the appointment of 
support staff, the procurement of any equipment and establishment of budgets 
as outlined in this report 
  
Reasons: 

The current grounds maintenance contract with IdVerde comes to an end in 
November 2023. To ensure that there is no service disruption, Hastings Borough 
Council (HBC) will require a new supplier to carry out the work from that point forward. 
  
With the assistance of an external grounds maintenance consultant, a review of the 
current GM service has been undertaken, and a full pricing exercise completed to 
establish the market rate of carrying out the council’s GM service either as an in-
house (via HDSO) or outsourced (via a contractor) operation. The outcome of that 
exercise, coupled with HBC’s own soft market testing has demonstrated that the 
current service, if tendered right now, would be unaffordable. 



CABINET 
 

3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

  
With this is mind, an in-house proposal has been developed to provide a simplified 
service that covers HBC statutory and health and safety (H&S) responsibilities, while 
remaining affordable and continuing to offer some flexibility. It is recommended that 
this service be implemented from November 2023. 
  
The Council’s statutory duty to ensure the service offers Best Value is an important 
consideration in this matter. The S.151 Officer and Chief Legal Officer are persuaded 
that the evidence from the extensive market testing, and information provided by the 
consultants about the local market and procurement exercises undertaken in our 
geographic area both demonstrate that the approach offers best economic and social 
value. 
  
  
 
468. 591 SEDLESCOMBE ROAD NORTH  
 
The Cabinet discussed the report 

  
Proposed by Councillor Barnett, Seconded by Councillor Batsford 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
To agree with the recommendations 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.07 pm) 
 


